

**STATE OF MAINE
PENOBSCOT, ss.**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
DOCKET NO: PEN-24-248**

**STATE OF MAINE,
Appellee**

v.

**ROCHELLE GLEASON,
Appellant**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**AARON M. FREY
Attorney General**

**JASON HORN
Assistant Attorney General
State's Attorney Below**

**KATIE SIBLEY
JOHN P. RISLER
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel**

**JASON HORN
Assistant Attorney General
State's Attorney on Appeal
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 446 - 1596**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section	Page
Table of Authorities	3
Procedural History	4
Statement of Facts	5
Statement of the Issues	11
Summary of Argument	11
Argument.....	12
I. The appropriate remedy is to remand to the trial Court for further proceedings related to the out-of-court statements relied upon by the State’s expert witness	12
II. The trial court did not err by not giving a concurrent causation instruction, and if it did, such error was not prejudicial	15
A. The evidence did not generate the concurrent causation instruction based on the interplay with this specific statute	15
B. Causation was sufficiently covered in the instructions the court gave and would have been confusing as a result	17
C. Omitting the requested instruction was not Prejudicial	19
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Service.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	12
<i>Fortin v. Titcomb</i> , 2013 ME 14, 60 A.3d 765.....	17
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 602 U.S. 779 (2024)	12-13
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 2019 ME 132, 224 A.3d 496	14
<i>State v. Athayde</i> , 2022 ME 41, 277 A.3d 387	16
<i>State v. Hanscom</i> , 2016 ME 184, 152 A.3d 632	15
<i>State v. Mercier</i> , 2014 ME 28, 87 A.3d 700.....	15
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 2023 ME 64, 303 A.3d 640.....	15
Statutory Provisions & Rules	Page
17-A M.R.S. § 1105-A(1)(K) (2017)	4, 16-17
17-A M.R.S. § 1105-A(1)(K) (2011)	16
17-A M.R.S. § 33 (2017).....	16-17
22 M.R.S. § 3022(3) (2021)	14
22 M.R.S. § 3025(1) (2019)	14
22 M.R.S. § 3025(1-A) (2019).....	14
